Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

500320234

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
			ame	Execution Date
Greg Skillicorn 06/11/2007				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	JLTRA ELECTRONICS AUDIOPACK, INC.			
Street Address:	4933 NEO PARKWAY			
City:	GARFIELD HEIGHTS			
	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	9: 44128			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number	
Application Number: 108		10846	3203	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (216)241-1666 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 216-861-5582				
Phone: 216-861-5582 Email: bturung@faysharpa.com				
Email: bturung@faysharpe.com Correspondent Name: Brian E. Turung				
Address Line 1: 1100 Superior Ave.				
Address Line 2: Seventh Floor				
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		AUDI 2 00024		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BRIAN E. TURUNG		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment Doc 8#page1.tif source=Assignment Doc 8#page2.tif source=Assignment Doc 8#page3.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Greg Skillicorn, an individual having a place of residence as set forth below (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor") is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/846,203 filed May 14, 2004 and entitled "Electronic Device Mount For Mask" and the invention described or claimed therein (hereinafter "said Patent Application");

WHEREAS, ULTRA ELECTRONICS AUDIOPACK, INC., an Ohio corporation, having a place of business at 4933 Neo Parkway, Garfield Heights, Ohio 44128 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all the rights, title and interest in and to said Patent Application and the invention disclosed therein and owned by Assignor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, assign, convey, quitclaim, and grant to Assignee, its successors and assigns all the right, title, and interest Assignor has in and to said Patent Application and any continuation, division, reexamination, renewal, revival, reinstatement, substitute or reissue thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore for the full term or terms which the claims may be granted, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the right in Assignee's own name to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty as fully and entirely as Assignor could have done if the foreign application had been filed in the name of the Assignor, and the right to make claim for and obtain all damages by reason of infringement of any

US 10/846,203 Assignment

Page 1 of 3 US 10/8

PATENT REEL: 019602 FRAME: 0852

patent issuing thereon, including past infringement prior to Assignee's acquisition of these rights, together with the right to sue for, in Assignee's own name, and collect damages for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

Assignor further covenants and agrees that, upon Assignee's request, Assignor will promptly provide Assignee, at any time, upon request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Patent Application as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or other legal proceeding related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite, required to apply for, revive, reinstate, reissue, disclaim, obtain, maintain, and enforce said invention and said (Pending) Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof;

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid; to issue and assign said Patent Application which may issue on said invention, included in the subject matter of said Patent Application, to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, as the Assignee has the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed, interpreted, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio, without regard to conflict of laws principles.

Page 2 of 3

US 10/846,203 Assignment

PATENT REEL: 019602 FRAME: 0853 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by the undersigned.

Date: 6/11/07

Greg Skilljcorn

Address: <u>912 N- 146DINA Lone</u> <u>AKRON, OH 99233</u>

STATE OF :)) SSCOUNTY OF :)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of _____, 2007.

Notary Public

Page 3 of 3

US 10/846,203 Assignment

PATENT REEL: 019602 FRAME: 0854

RECORDED: 07/24/2007